19592302

No.0529-03



HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST

1. Explanation of codes

1) " " mak......on. means this part is changed from the previous parts book.

As to the details of the change,refer to "List for information of change”.

2) "01" .....cece . refer to "Note” explanation at bottom of page.
2. Codes on the "Qty" column

+ Each numerai indicates the number of paris required.

- "0.1" and "2.5" indicale the length (in meters) of the respective paris. .
3. Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that oonstrﬁc:ts an assembiy part.
4. Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly paris.

NR=Y A FZHRECEBLT
1.7 R MRS
)% ) o MEDA—Y T 9 2 B L TSAERS hABRE R LE T,
EEARIL” TEEEYZ L 2BRLTEZY,
2)"01" v A=Y T D" EE" ORAEBHL T EEL,
2. EAMORFR, EHERL. 0.1, 25FOHER. B (BEA-F) BRLET.
3. BHEBEEO () 3R HTREEAELTWEFERTEIZ LEBRELEY.
4 43R MA—YD ~— —— — i, BERTHHC LEBKLET,



CONTENTS
' H &

1. FRAME & MISCELLANECUS COVER COMPONENTS

....................................... 1
BRER - M 3ERHR
2. MAIN SHAFT & THREAD TAKE—UP LEVER COMPONENTS .. .....0viriirieiiieniennnenn, 3
Lmp - KRR
3. ARM SHAFT COMPONENTS ...ttt e e e e e e 5
SLEERE R
4 NEEDLE BAR COMPONEN TS ...\ttt tht ittt iite ettt re et et re ettt ne e, 6
SR
5. PRESSURE BAR COMPONEN TS ..\ttt ittt mies crettnattesinrateentenrereaees 7
9 2 FERE 6
6. FEED MECHANISM COMPONEN TS () ..ot it it r et etait st eir et e eeanarareainnnacnss 9
HUBER (L
7 FEED MECHANISM COMPONEN TS (2} oot vttt ietie ettt ieneatnenansteteiinraenrarnes 11
BUER (2)
8. HOOK DRIVING SHAFT & HOOK COMPONENTS . . oottt e et 13
Taf - B j
8, THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS (PLN—=885) .. .....0iitieininareiirerneienernnaannen. 15
HFATHE (PLN-985)
10. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS (PLN =986 ....vvtiirrereirinerirrieeneeneiiniirnacnen 16
#FATEAK (PLN~-986)
11. ENEE LIFTER & OIL PAN COMPONENTS ................................................. 17
B LV - WS ER
12. BELT COVER & BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS ...ttt itiret it iintniernaerrieinnes 19
AR A -SSR |
13. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (PLN—=985) .........0iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaiaieriiiiiainsns 20
© HBILEEE (PLN-985)
14. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (PLIN=886) .......ivinirriarataiiaa e ianearanans 21
$or& (PLN—-986)
15. TABLE COMPONENTS ... ..itiieriti it ietantiirenieennteernarnenss e 23
Bl sE84R
16. ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENT S ... . .ttt et irreeins 24
A} B R :
17, GAUGE PARTS COMPONEN TS ..ttt ittt e et e 25
i — Rk
18. TABLE OF GAUGE FOR PLIN =086 ... ... o ittt ittt ittt ettt eraenenann, 26
PLN~9 86 r— %
19.LIST FOR INFOCRMATION OF CHAN(}E ................................................... 27
FEEHY A b | _
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS .. ... Lt ettt e e et e et e rr e, 28

7%51



1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOQUS COVER COMPONENTS
SEER - AlSEHHR '




REF.NO _ _NOTE _ _ PARTNO,  _ _ _____._._ DESCRIPTION _________. L S aty |
1 B1150-241-H00  TOP COVER FY4E 1
2 B1118-241-HO0  SIDE PLATE b 14 1
3 210-D1508 SLIDE PLATE Za 042 2
4 01 216-01607 COVER A BYY IR {AN - A 1
5 01 210-01706 COVER B By 2% {4 - B 1
g 02  2iD-17009 COVER A I 7E 1 I -(A) 1
7 02 210-17103 COVER B By 2R 4an -(B) 1
8 91 210-23007 THROAT PLATE A% 1
g 02 210-32107 THROAT PLATE 1/16” PILE(1/18") 1

16 62 210-17207 COVER C AN 2 4an -(C) 2
11 516-24302 STDE COVER ¥ AN TN A2 I
12 219-25655 FACE PLATE ASM, Al 23 1
13 B3517-009-000  OIL FELT REAR 1-7° 7348 % 7IRb 2
14 §S-7090610-SP SCREW 9/84-40 L=6 IIETEY 9/64-40 L=6 1
15 B1103-051-000  FACE PLATE PIN AR pAE Y 1
16 B1126-521-000 THREAD GUIDE, UPPER {27 (91) 1
It B1140-051-000 TAKE-UP Q1L SPLASHER Fye' Yy 2k -14 1

18 B1156-115-000 RUBBER PLUG U9y y 7N A 2

19 B1147-555-000  PIN £49 Fa-4¥ b Y 1

20 229-12109 FEED REGULATOR PIN SPRING AFIFIYLIL YA § 1

21 BI130-051-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE, MIDDLE 7V 1

22 B1130-528-000 THREAD GUIDE, LOWER ASA L 1

23 B1131-528-600  FELT ‘ 127731 {Mh¥T 1

24 B1158-528-000  THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER FYET VAN - 1

25 061 BI1131-512-000 L-SHAPED THREAD GUIDE LE 8 {1\ 1

26 S5-2090840-5P  SCREW ‘ IRy 7

27 $5-2080520-SL  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 NIy 9/64-40 L=b 2

28 £8-2090710-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=T A3y 9/64-40 L=7 |

29 $8-2090710-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=17 453y 9/64-40 L=T 1

30 $5-3090520-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=4.5 YAy 9/64-40 1.=4.5 1

31 S5-4090610-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 Far %% 9/64-40 L=8 18

32 $5-7116710-SP  SCREW 11/64-49 L=7 ThES3Y 11/64-40 L=7 2

23 585-7120910-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=§ ThEFRY 3/16-28 L=9 2

34 $S-7090610-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 IhLI3Y 9/64-40 L=6 1

35 $§-7150740-SP  SCRE® 15/64-28 L=7 IRLFEY 15/64-28 L=7 2

36 B8217-241-HOD  OIL RESERVOIR | 7 5 30 1

37 B8218-241-H00  OIL PAD 77 54 %) 7IAb 1

35 33502-115-000 OIL WICK RETAINER ITVHFIHY 1

39 CQ-2020000-00 QIL WICK 3y 0.34

40 85-7080510-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L= 4.5 A3y 1/8-44 L=4.5 2

41 §5-7111810-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 IAETRY 11/64-40 L=18 1

42 01 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 TALIFY 11/64-40 L=T 3

43 ¢1 SS-4090610-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 1=6 FA* 3y 9/64-40 L=9 8

ROTE (&)

01,...FOR PLK-985
02....FOR PLN-985

PLN-985H
PLX¥-986H



2.MAIN SHAFT & THREAD TAKE -UP LEVER COMPONENTS
Ll - KEERHR '




REF. NQ _ _NOTE _ _ _ PARTRO. ________. DESCRIPTION _________. LS T SR PR, Qry_ |
4 B1201-241-HAQ0  MAIN SHAFT ASH. ¥y F3 1
2 B1293-241-H00  BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE 9y IFIALL i
3 B1204-241-H00  BUSHING, REAR Sy ryyuAsL 1
4 B121i-141-H00  FEED ECCENTRIC! CAM A4 A9 AV BA 1
b B1227-141-H00-A HAND WHEEL VA ki 1
6 B1209-241-H00  FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CAM PSS V1 T ) 1
7 B1202-241-H00  MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT Yy 7 I 1
8 B1212-012-000  OIL FELT ‘ Txhb i
9 B1213-012-000  FELT RETAINER Frdbh Az 1

10 B1283-051-000  GIL FELT unyT r yIARL 71hb 3
i B1206-051-000 COUNTERWEIGHT I EFEY) 1
12 B1219-051-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK PIN 3 S 24 1
13 TA-0500000-R0  PLUG bAYY 1
14 B1211-226-000 ECCENTRIC RETAINER HOUSIRG TETREY 1
15 CS-1271012-SH  THRUST COLLAR D=12.7 W=10 Z3ZMy D=12.7 W=10 1
16 £Q-25200006-00  OIL WICK ‘ iyy 0.1
17 CQ-5059000-00  QIL WICK ayy 0.03
18 Cg-252¢000-00 OQIL WICK ¥y 6.03
19 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK i ¥y 0.04

20 01 B1905-245-000 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER FUE Y 1

Z21 02  210-3100% THREAD TAKE-UF LEVER TR Y 1

22 E1806-051-000 TAKE-UP LEVER PIH FUOT Y HIT S 1

23 BE1997-051-000 TAKE-UP LEVER THRUST PIK FIOY AT 1

24 Ce-2520000-00 GIL WICK ¥y 0.08

25 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK ‘ ¥y 0.03

26 S5-8160750-SP SCREW 15/64-28 1=7 MAZY 15/64-28 L=T 1

27 §8-7681750-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16.5 whe5Ey 9/32-28 L=16.5 1

28 $8-7701016-3SP  SCREW 5/16-24 L=1¢ ik33¥ 5/16-24 L=10 1
28 $S-8150710-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 bARY” 15/64-28 L=17 4
30 $5-8151550-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 hAzY 15/64-28 L=15 1
31 S5-8151550-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 bAZY" 15/64-28 L=15 1
32 85-8151780-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=17.0 ARy 15/64-28 L=17 1
33 §5-8660810-Tp  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 bARY" 1/4-40 L=6 2

34 S§8-8580540-SP  SCREW 8/32-28 L= 4.5 AT 9/32-28 L=4.5 1

35 $§-8580730-SP  SCREW 9/32-23 L=7 bARY" 9/32-28 L=7 1

aa SCREW $/32-28 L=16 pARY" 9/32-28 L=16 1

SS-8681600-TP

NOTE (#&2)

01....FOR PLN-985
02....FOR PLN-986

PLN-985H
PLN-986 /8



3. ARM SHAFT COMPONENTS
STEhBIER

B1302-241-H0O
B1303-271-000
B1308-241-H00
210-02704
210-02803

BUSHING, UPPER

BUSHING, LOWER

GEAR CASE

ARK SHAFT

ARN SHAFT, LOWER BUSHING

27y rhyAsg
A5y 23R
9N ¥ N OATE -2
25y ¥
By Iy AARA

E1305-012-000
B1309-115-000
B1306-1565-000
B1307-155-000
B1308-1565-000

GEAR

GEAR CASE
PINION

HITRE GEAR LARGE
KITRE GEAR SMALL

BL HINAY X4
YANE RY ¥-%

DI B¥ait v ¥a-
R RIS R X4
34 h¥ndt Av ¥3-

CQ-2520000-00
85-91815620-CP
CQ-2520000-00
CS5-0791016-SH
58-7090920-SP

OIL WICK

SCREW €/32-20 L=15.0

OIL WICK

THRUST HOLDER D=7.94 W=10
SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5

v

urhrE Ah 9/32-26 L=14
iy

Z3Zh9¥ D=7.94 W=10
ALY 9/64-40 L=8.5

(=}
=

§8-8110520-TP
§5-8151550-SP
58-8660610-TP
58-8660810-TP

SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.5
SCREF 15/64-28 L=15
SCREW 1/4-40 L=6
SCREW 1/4-40 L=8

PARY 11/64-40 L=4.5
hA%Y" 15/64-28 L=15
bAR¥" 1/4-40 L=6
pAXY" 1/4-40 L=8

[
[}
] — 20 I — L — R = o ] — e



4. NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS
EHFREIR

28
3
18 ) /g/
27
4 '@M
T 14
17,

REF.KO_ _NOTE___PARTMNO. _______ DESCRIPTION v v A 4 ... ay
1 B1429-241-HAD NEEDLE BAR FRAME LOCK SHAFT AS MF -3-b -3y 23 11
2 B1431-241-H00 ROCK SHAT REAR CRAFK ¥ -3-V - 3-7 95 1
3 B19G6-051-000 TAKE-UP LEVER PIN Fyey BTy ) 1
4 02 210-17405 NEEDLE STOPPER 1.6 1/16” MM A 1
5 01  B1401-246-000 NEEDLE BAR nI Y 1
5 02 210-30903 NEEDLE BAR | Y] 1
7 01  B1£18-141-HOO NEEDLE BAR TEREAN GUIDE nIF -4y 1
E: 210-25705 NEEDLE BAR FRAME RUF S U T 1
3 210-25804 DRIVING ROD AYE 9 39} ouyh 1

10 210-03108 SAFETY COVER MY OTE VAN - 1
1] 03~ MDP-500B1600 NEEDLE DPX5 ¥16 Ny DFX5 #16 2
12 B1408-051-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD AYE - pFvIRY 1
13 B1411-051-000 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION MF -2y 1
14 B1423-051-000 NEEDLE BAR FRAME GUIDE 3-p - A Ty 1
15 B1426-051-000 NEEDLE BAR FRAME SLIDE BLOCK AUE - 3-b - BTN 1
16 B1426-051-000 NEEDLE BAR FHANE SLIDE BLOCK § MF -3V - Ty T
17 B1424-158-000 HINGE SCREW LLF SEE RIS (AL 85 Y 1
18 CQ-2520000-00 01L WICK Y 0.08
19 WP- 0480858 - SP WASHER 4.8X8,4%0.8 b3§ 3 4.8X8.4X0.8 1
20 RE-0700000-K0 E-RING 7 EJ ApA7 7 1
21 NS-6620310-5P NUT 3/16-32 ayRzrIN 3/16-32 1
22 01  $8-7080510-SP SCREW 1/8-44 1=4.5 IAEFRT 1/8-44 L=4.5 1
23 #2  §55-6080360-SP SCREW L7y 2
24 §8-7090910-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 ALTFY 9/64-40 L=8.5 1
25 §S-7151210-8P SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 L5y 16/64-28 L=12 1
26 SS-BIGT150-SP SCREF 15/64-28 [10.5 }A3¥ 15/64-28 1=10.5 T
27 83-9111015-8P SCRER 11/64-40 L=9.5 uzhry kb 11/64-40 L=8.5 1
28 58-8110519-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 PAXY" 11/64-40 L=5 1
29 B1208-019-000 WASHER ME - pFupIn ¥R 1
NOTE (H:&L) 01....FOR PLN-¢85 PLN-985/H
02....FOR PLN-985 : PLN-986 ]

03....1 PIECE USE FOR PLN-985

PLN-985{3 1156 H



5. PRESSURE BAR COMPONENTS
1 2 iR

N




REF_NO _MNOTE __ PART NG, _________| DESCRIPTYOQON _________._ v R4 Qty _
1 01 216-25952 PRESSER BAR ASK. . v M B 1
2 21¢-03207 PRESSER BAR LR RS {(n
3 218-64205 PRESSER BASE n—i—ﬁ:b' 24 {n
4 216-04304 STOPPER S-THrh 2 4 Abant - (1)
5 215-05459 ROLLER PRESSER 'ASH. u 7" T 73 (1)
g 210-05400 ROLLER -5 [§))]
7 215-05509 ROLLER HOLDER o-F-kia - (D
g 21G-05608 ROLLER STOPPER g-3-p A (D
g 210-05707 BALL SEAT NUT i el p S N {1

16 210-05806 BEARING BALL INS VIS ] (24)

11 210¢-05805 ROLLER STOPPER NUT T-35-p AFrh (0D

12 210-G4403 BASE SPRING b A AN R (1)

13 216-20102 LOWER NEEDLE GUIDE SUPPORT YAV D TyH{ (1

14 219-20201 GUIDE SUPPORT PLATE yan Y TyIAET4R ()

15 §5-6080350-SP  SCREW 3Ry {(2)

18 210-04601 SCREW G-F-F¥L 1F% A3Y (D

17 01 210-04502 SCREW I-3-HHE (I3 ARy (1)

18 $5-8150710-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 FAFY 15/64-28 L=Y (1

19 210-20607 SCREW AN WTVIL bARY (1)

20 02 210-30051 PRESSER BAR ASH. i Y 73 1/16 (D)

71 210-03207 PRESSER BAR T¥LE Y (D

22 210-04205 PRESSER BASE u-a-—thb' a4 {1

23 210-04304 STOPPER O-5-F$Ibh* 2 4 Zbun - (1)

24 210-05459 ROLLER PRESSER' ASM, o-3-41 #3 (1)

25 210-05400 ROLLER -9~ (1)

26 210-05509 ROLLER ROLDER I-5~-544° - (h

27 210-05608 ROLLER STOPPER p-5-h A (1)

28 210-05707 BALL SEAT KUT P 122 (N

28 210-05806 BEARING BALL NS4 VIAS 3 (24)

30 210-95505 ROLLER STOPPER NUT I-5-}" Atyb {1

KW 02 2195-20003 WASHLR n—-;-—tM' -¥¥F3 (1)

32 210-04403 BASE SPRING b 4R R (1)

33 210-20102 LOWER NEEDLE GUIDE SUPPORT AR Y Ty IR (1

34 210-20201 GUIDE SUPPORT PLATE yap ) FyIAFILR (1)

35 02 210-33006 NEEDLE GUIDE 1/18" MTYF{1/167) (1)

35 §S-6080360-SP  SCREW bF5Y (2)

37 210-04601 SCREW O-3-34T 45% ARy (1)

38 062 219-20706 SCREW : D-7-§A8° — bARY (N

39 SS-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 MAZY 15/64-28 L=T (D

40 219-20607 SCRER ‘ YAN VT AR (1)

| 719-06408 ADJUST SCREW A FFIFavEy3y A 1

42 210-06507 ADJUST SCREW B HerFadtyiy B 1

43 210-26000 PRESSER LIFTER LEVER T4y Fay 4 1

a4 210-06101 GUIDE SHAFT FITFaGEIN 3B Ty HT 7 1

45 218-96002 ADJUST SPRING B FYTFaEIn 3 B 1

46 B1610-141-H00 PRESSER SPRING FHIFI-LIN X 1

47 B1513-141-HO0  HAND LIFTER SHAFT FHIFE ¥ 2 1

48 B1512-141-H00 HAND LIFTER AEr7He 1

49 B1461-053-004 THREAD RELEASE GUIDE {hakR vri4 1

50 B1461-053-00B  THREAD RELEASE GUIDE PIN {R2AR Mr{E vy 1

51 B1462-053-000 THREAD RELEASE SPRING {TIRA BILE 1T 3 1

52 B1510-155-000 PRESSER BAR LOWER BUSHING FHTE - YA 1

53 B1511-555-000 NUT ‘ FHTFI-EIEY b 1

54 N$-6110530-SP  NUT 11/64-40 BFEFI 11/64-40 1

55 SD-0800481-SP HINGE SCREW D=8 H=4.9 2 v3y D=8 H=4.9 1

56 SS-7111310-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=12.8 TSRy 11/64-40 L=12.8 1

57 $5-8110750-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 PAZY 11/64-40 L=6.5 1

NOTE (#:3) 01....FOR PLN-985 PLN-985H]
02,...FOR PLN-286 PLN-986H



6. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (1)

2B (1)




NOTE (&)

01....FOR PLN-985
02....FOR PLK-986

-10 -

REF.NO _MOTE  __PARTNO. . DESCRLPTIION ) R I S oy _
1 210-09659 FEED AR, FRONT ASM, ¥ Iy A209F (RI) FyT 9 1
2 210-09600 FEED ARM, FRONT ¥ ahh k7005 (YL) . '
3 B1705-155-000  FEED DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK -5 R v (1)
4 B1706-155-000 FEED DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK HINGE ¥ -4 R BT IV (n
5 B1707-155-000  FEED DRIVING SLIDE BLGCK WASHE VU Vs oo A o o (1)
5 21G-66606 FEED ROCKER SHAFT ATV ¥ 1
7 210-06705 FEED BAR A5 4 1
& 210-06804 FEED BAR ARK I {95 1
g 210-08305 FEED BAR HINGE STUD VA 4y ¥ 1

1¢ 210-26109 FEED ROCKER ARM 2TV 05 1

11 B1604-141-H00  BUSHING, FRONT ZINTEFVOF YIAAN 1

12 118-47308 BUSHING, REAR YPARY 7 BYOAAL 1
13 B1611-155-000-A HINGE STUD FOR PITHAN AIVOF ¥ 7 1
14 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING EX 4MA7 5 1
15 CS-1111019-SH  THRUST COLLAR D=11.11 W=10 232MF D=11.11 W=10 1
18 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK 25y 0.13

17 $5-7121410-S8P  SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 TALT3Y 3/16-28 L=14 1

i8 §5-6111210-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=12 ¥537 11/64-40 L=12 2

15 $§-6121210-SP SCREW 3/15-28 L=12 L33y 3/16-28 L=12 2

20 §5-7110720-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 ey 11/64-40 L=7 1

21 S5-8161150-SP  SCREW 15/64-26 L=10.5 VA% 15/64-28 L=10.5 )

22 $5-8620610-TP  SCREW 3/16-32 L=6 MAEY” 3/16-32 L=6 1

23 $8-8660530-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 bARY 1/4-40 L=4.5 2

24 210-06903 FEED LIKK VA bz 1

25 SD-0640851-SP  STEP-SCREW By 1

76 210-07109 SLIDE BLOCK 7953 TV 1

27 SD-0640372-SH  HINGE SCREW &Ry 1

28 g1 210-09006 FEED LINK SUPFORT 79724 4 1

29 02  210-20409 FEED LINK SUPFORT 0538 4 1

30 01 210-08105 SUPPORT F7VFay 4341 1

21 01 210-09204 COVER 707273 1

32 210-09303 PRESSE PLATE VA L ALE] 1

33 G1 210-24500 FEED DOG 14 1

34 02 210-31109 FEED DOG 1/16” 329(1/16") 1

35 NS-6620310-SN  NUT 3/16-32 BN 3/16-32 1

36 §1 NS-6560430-SP NUT 1/4-40 BRI 1/4-40 ]

37 NS-6116350-SP NUT 11/64-40 nyErFIh 11/64-40 1

33 WS-08220610-KP  SPRING WASHER 8.2X15X2 N2 8.2X15X2 2

39 02 SS8-7161640-SP  SCREW 1/4-24 L=16.0 AeIRY 1/4-24 L=16 2

40 §85-7702610-SP SCREW A IALIRY 2

4i (1 85-7702610-SFP  SCREW A IR )

42 $5-2110920-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 1.=8.5 IH7FY 11/64-40 L=8.5 2

43 §§-7110510-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 IREIFY 11/64-40 L= 5 1

44 01 SS-7110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 IRESFY 11/64-40 L=T 4

45 01 SS-7111120-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 Ahe33y 11/64-40 L=10.5 4

48 01 SS-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=3 1355 174-40 L=8 1

47 B1604-141-HO0  BUSHING, FRONT AR IVOF TIAN 1

48 Bi€51-141-H00  BUSHING, INTERKEDIATE ARV 2 FHAAR 1

49 226-04155 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASH. 9T FRIAME(F3) 1

50 229-04106 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR VY3 PAFANYY (1)

51 SS-8660610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 M55 1/4-40 L=6 )

52 B1605-201-000 METAL WASHER AN 3 1

53 B1601-201-000-A FEED SHAFT AR IVY ) 1

54 210-09709 FEED ARM, REAR 3t vyt A7Y9F (93) 1

55 RC-G150001-KP  RETAINING RING 13.8 Ch 4hA7 13.8 1

56 SS-8150710-P  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 F355" 15/64-28 L=7 2

57 $8-6151920-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=19.0 v33y 15/64-28 L=19 1

PLR-9851
PLN-986F



7. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (2)
*UBMER (2)

-11-



DESCRIPTIGN

REF.HC__ NOTE _ _ _ PARTMO. ________DPESCRIPTIGN_ ________.. [ SN S ary _
1 210-27057 FEED ROD ASK. ¥ 30y F0oeh 23 1
g 210-27008 FEED ROD ¥ a9y vy (0
3 210-27107 ROD COVER ¥ avy Aoluyy 74 (N
4 SS-5121610-SP SCREW 3/16-28 1=15.5 t53y 3/16-28 L=15.5 {(2)
5 Bi621-241-H00 REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER SHA APVFI-LILN -3 ) 1
[ B1619-241-H00  FEED CONRELTING LINK VLIV 1
7 B1622-241-H00-A HINGE PIN APVFIEY R ADAY 7 1
8 B1627-241-H00  CONTROL LEVER CRANK FVFI-LIYF 1
9 B1617-241-H0¢ HINGE SCREW, A TETRNYY A vy A 1

10 B1518-241-H00  HINGE SCREW, B TEYRVYY B VEY B 1

11 B1514-241-H00  PITHAN 232103 1

12 B1550-241-H00  FEED REGULATCR SUPPORTING BASE Arvsa-ty% b a4 1

13 210-26208 FEED REGULATOR 370 Faveya { 1

14 210-26307 SPRING HOLDER (S L LS T 1

15 210-26408 CONNECTING ROD TEREL IO 1

14 210-26505 CHANGING ARM TERAUYN AVHVRTT 1

17 210-26604 CHANGING ARM SHAFT TAREMY N AVHVEF ¥ ¥ 1

18 210-28703 BUSHING TARANY R AVEYHF ¥ Ak 2

19 210-26802 HINGE SCREW A VRV A VA A 1

20 210-26901 HINGE SCREW A/FYOF X VAV B l

21 BI546-241-H00 TERSION SPRING EININ 1

22 B1634-141-H00  STITCH LENGTH REGULATING SCREW A70Fa-Ey3y l

23 B2115-271-000 NEEDLE THROW LINK yi LY VY 1

24 B1623-555-000-A FEED REGULATOR DIAL A4 1

25 B1524-585-000 REVERSE FEED COETROL LEVER F0un - 1

76 TA-029(301-¥0 RUBBER PLUG bAkY D=2,9X3.2 L=3 1

27 RE-0800000-K0  E-SHAPED SNAP RING (8MM) Ef 2bA7 & 2

28 NS-6680320-SP  NUT 9/32-28 oyHrFeh 9/32-28 1

29 NS-6680410-SP  NUT 9/32-28 oA 9/32-28 1

30 SD-0540231-SP  HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H= 2.3 2 v3¥ D=6.35 H=2.3 2

3] 0Q-2520000-00 9IL ¥ICK | 3y 0.05

32 SS-6121050-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L= 9.5 b33y 3/16-28 L=9.5 I

33 85-§121210-SP  SCREW 3/16-28& L=12 vy%y 3/16-28 L=12 1

34 85-6151220-SP  SCREW 15/64-28& L=11.5 t5%y 15/64-28 L=11.5 1

35 $8-7151210-8P  SCREF 15/64-28 L=12 INEFFY 15/64-28 L=12 4

36 S8-7151330-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=13.0 7y 15/64-28 L=13 1

37 $8-7620750-SP  SCREW 3/16-32 L= 6.5 w32y 3/16-32 1=6.5 2

38 58-8151230-SP  SCREF 15/64-98 L=12 ARy 15/64-28 L=12 1

39 §5-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 MASY 1/4-40 L=8 1

40 $$-8661040-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=1¢ hAZY 1/4-40 L=10 1

41 SS-8151150-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 FAF7 15/64-98 L=10.5 P

41 B1702-012-00¢  OIL FELT ‘ 7ILh 1

4% NS-6680410-SP  KUT 9/32-28 n¥ArFI 6/32-28 1

44 SD-1020962-SP  HINGE SCREW D=10.20 H= 9.6 2 vy D=10.2 H=9.6 1

—-12 -



8. HOOK DRIVING SHAFT & HOOK COMPONENTS

THh - 2R

-13 -



REF.NO _ _NOTE _ PART MO, . DESCRIPTION ______ .. _ LS S S aty_
1 219-09907 BRIVING SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT YA F ITAAL 1
p) 210-10004 DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING, REAR YR 7 FAA4R 1
3 Gl 210-10103 HOOK SADDLE IRy a4 2
4 ¢l 210-10301 HOOK SHAFT Yy 2
5 01 216-10400 BUSHING, LOWER WY FYRARR 2
6 01 Z10-10509 GUIDE FER TV 2
7 01 210-10608 HINGE SCREW Fib IFVH 2 vay 2
8 01 210-10707 GUIDE FORK Fih 7Y 7hvA 2
9 01 210-10806 HOOK SHAFT GEAR AV NN AR(IR V) 2

10 01 210-10905 HOOK SHAFT GEAR BTV 7 AN AT (34T ) 2
1 210-11002 GEAR CASE 2T T AT AIT-A I
12 01 210-11101 THRUST COLLAR ¥RY 7 23RN 2
13 01 219-11200 SCREW Fb ITYH TAIEMAGY 4
14 210-27206 DRIVING SHAFT b2 valtd 1
15 01 BYL17-051-000 BOBBIN ey 2
16 01T 210-11309 FELT IRy 7R 2
17 B1806-038-000 OIL FELT &Y 7 SIEARN TIND 3
18 B1804-201-000 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING, RE &Yy vymAan 1
1¢ €Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK ¥y 0.07

20 €Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK ¥y 0.03

21 CS-0791016-SH  THRUST HOLDER D=7.94 W=10 Z5ZM0F D=7, 94 W=10 1

22 02 WS-0822010-KP  SPRING WASHER 8.2X15X2 ME DG 8. 2X15X2 4

23 01 C€S-0790721-TH  THRUST COLLAR D=7.94 W=7 52004 D=7 .94 W=7 p)

24 01 S§S-1092810-SP  SCREVW 9/64-40 1=25.4 533" 2

25 02 S§S-7702610-SP  SCREW A AL 4

26 01 210-10251 ROTATING HOOK ASH. AR 2

27 S5-7112420-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=24 IAETRY 11/64-40 L=24 2

28 $S-8110520-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.5 MY 11/64-40 L=4.5 2

29 01 S§S-8111010-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 MAXY® 11/64-40 L=9.5 2

30 58-8151150-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 Ay 15/64-28 1L=10.5 3

3l §5-8090410-5F SCREW 9/64-40 L= 3.5 A% 9/64-40 L=3.5 4

32 SS-8660530-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 MAFY' 1/4-40 L=4.5 4

33 03 SS-85605810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MY 1/4-40 L=§ 8

NOTE (3:%2)

0l....1 PIECE USE FOR PLN-985
62....2 PIECES USE FOR PLN-985
G3....4 PIECES USE FOR PLK-985

—-14—

PLN-985 1. 14il {# F
PLN-98513.2E i F

PLN-985 (248 { f§



9. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS (PLN~985)
HFFHE (PLN-985)

18
é/'l 9
REF. N0 _NOTE___ PARTNO, BESCRIPTION . ..._.. LA S A ay
1 210-11663 THREAD TENSION ASM, IhFayy 23 1
2 210-11655 THREAD TENSTON BRACKET AMFIOTE AN Y YT Y (1
3 B3125-012-000  THREAD TENSION NUT {bF3-7 #9b (D
4 B3129-012-400 TENSION SPRING {h#3-IM0 2 A (1)
5 B3123-051-000 TAKE-UP SPRING STUD {RM) M35 2 (1)
6 B3126-051-000 TENSION DISC {1F2-7 35 (2)
T B3127-051-000 TENSION RELEASE PIH, SHORT fhalA vy (D
8 B3128-051-000 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, A AV (1)
9 B3132-051-000 TENSION DISC HOLDER {b¥a-3¥¥7 Hz (1)
10 B3134-051-000 TENSION RELEASE LEVER {banA 1% (1)
11 B3137-051-0A0 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE DISC ASH, {bRIN F FYHE 5 23 (1)
12 $D-0470281-SF  HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2_8 2Ry D=4.7 H=2.8 (2)
12 B3116-125-000 TENSION NUT {M¢3-¥ #9} n
14 B3120-125-000 ROTATING STOPPER fhFI-T$7 BAFVR A {1
15 $5-4080610-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=6.4 CFATRY 1/8-44 L=6.4 (1)
16 310-27305 PRESSER BAR TRIAA AFF Y 1
17 B3138-512-000  TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTIKG PLATE {ININ 3 TV FI-EI Y 1
18 B3125-155-000 DISK SPRING ¥5 03 1
19 $5-7090520-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 wIeFFY 9/64-40 L=4.5 1
20 S5-8111251-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=12.0 FARY 11/64-40 L=12 1
71 SD-0600271-SP HINGE SCREW D=8  H= 2.7 22y D=6 G=2.7 |

—15 -



10. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS (PLN —986)
RFEFEE (PLN-986)

a4

N

REF, X0 _NOTE ~ PARTNO. ________DESCRIPTICN _ ___ _____ b_ v A A4________ aty _
1 210-20557 THREAD TENSION ASH. 1h#393 »3 1
2 101-24055 TENSIOK POST ASH. ThF-32 143 73 (n
3 B3123-527-000 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING STUD Y (1)
4 B3128-051-000 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, A MBI 2 (D
5 B3137-527-0A0 TARKE-UP SPRING GUIDE ASM. ARMUA R TYR 23 (2)
6 B3142-527-000 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE FLATE {EFURF TOF{IR [§))]
7 B3139-527-000 COLLAR AMMIAT 3 ¥ 2h5- (1)
3 B3128-527-000 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING B FINYISE ] 1)
9 B3138-527-000 ADJUSTING PLATE B {FPIA" 3 F3-¢¥{5 B 0]

10 * 225-17609 THREAD TENSION POST {FRIA 3B & 4 n
11 B3125-527-000 TARE-UP SPRING GUIDE Y T2 [§3)]
12 B3141-527-000 PRESSER COLLAR ©OAMREA R FVI{AIT (1)
13 B3125-012-000 THREAD TENSION NUT 13- 9 (n
14 B3143-527-000 TAKE-{P SPRING GUIDE STUD APMIN R TN H 4T ) (n
15 B3127-051-000 TENSION RELEASE PIN, SHORT {hagi vy €))
15 B3TZ7-527-000 FIN B FiF 15 RV 48]
17 B3126-051-000 TENSION DISC {h#3-3 5 (4)
8 B3132-051-000 TENSION DISC EOLDER {hFa-935 A9 (2)
19 B3129-012-400 TENSION SPRIKG 1hF3-37" 2 A (2)
29 B3120-125-000 ROTATING STOPPER 1MFI-¥37 M7y 4 (2)
BT T EB3TTG-125-000 TENSTON NOT {+#F3-% 37 (2)
22 101-24204 THREAD TENSION POST, A & A1{bFE-7F - A )]
23 101-24303 THREAD TENSION POST, B ¥ 419b#3-%% - B (n
24 B3214-047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TENS1ON DISC 1MWa-y ¥ (4)
35 D3168-555-H0B TENSIOX SPRING NO, 1 £ 41 {MF3aIn {2)
15 B3216-047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TEWSTON NOUT {FFa-¥ 79F %3]
27 B3134-521-000 TENSION RELEASE LEVER {hapris (1)
28 §8-7090520-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 THLFRY 9/64-40 L=4.5 (n
29 * 226-18804 SET SCREW APMIN FR AR (1
30 ¥ 226-18504 SET SCREW ‘ {RRUN 3R AR (1)
EJ | SH-04T0Z5I-SP TTRGE SCREW D=4.7T 1=2.8 Y3y D=4.7 B=2.§ 2]
32 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 n¥hyEyh 11/64-40 (2)
13 B3138-512-000 TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTING PLATE {MMIN G TYH Fa-bIN Y i
34 210-27305 PRESSER BAR ThAR K78 0 1
15 §5-7090520-8P SCREW 8/64-40 L= 4.5 At73Y 9/64-40 L=4 .5 1
ki SS-TII0720-SF SCREW 11764-40 L=7 TATFy 11754-40 L=T T
37 §S-8111251-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=12_0 PAZI 11/64-40 L=12 1

- 16 —



11. KNEE LIFTER & OIL PAN COMPONENTS
W BT - sz Btk

-17 -



REF.FO _ _MOTE ~_ PARTNO. _ ______ . DESCREPTLON LS T, S Qty_ _
i B3410-241-H0D-4 PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER k¥ 75 Fa 1
2 210-27404 LIFTING BAR E Y 1
3 NS-5620310-SP  RUT 23/16-32 nrhs+dY 3/16-32 1
4 SD-1127321-SP  HINGE SCREW D=12.70 H= 3.2 2 vy D=12.7 H=3.2 1
5 219-27503 BAR CONNECTICH P0F TR Ay 1
6 SD-0790601-SF  HINGE SCREW D=7.94 1l=6 ¥ y:y D=7.94 H=6 1
i B3402-141-HA0  BELL CRANK BRACKET ASM. YAFIHFI 43 |
8 B3401-141-H00 BELL CRANK BRACKET wAFIHe { (1)
g B3402-141-H00  BELL CRANK A7 (n

10 B3403-141-H00 PIN FAFIRYAL Y (1)
11 B3454-T41-100 ROLLER YAF 110 (D
12 B3405-141-H00 PIN YATITN FIAR Y (1)
13 B3406-141-H00  SPRING FAFIHIA X |

14 $5-7120010-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=8 TIEI3y 3/16-28 L=9 2

15 210-27602 OIL PAN 77 59 1

16 105-39906 SET NAIL FAFE 4

17 B3420-141-HAA  KNEE LIFTER ASM. b T Y-F 43 1

18 B3426-141-H00-A KNEE LIFTING BENT ARM v Ty YeF (L)
19 B3420-141-HOA  MAIN SHAFT Yay g (1)
20 B3433-141-H0A  BRACEET L FFREY I IFOF (L)
71 B3432-141-H00 SUPPORT ¥¥1 (23
2% B3435-141-H00  KNEE TOP ROTARY SPRING b8 9T B{FY MAR R (1)

3 B3424-141-H00  MOUNTING BRACEET VT L 4 Y ()
24 B3434-141-400  BRACKET bAS AT (1)
25 B3425-141-H00 MOUNTING BRACKET SET SCREW MRy (3
26 SS-9182010-SN° SCREW 9/732-20 L=20 UY37% Wb 9722-20 L=20 (D
27 229-34251 KNEE PAD PLATE ASK. L FF{A(43) 1
28 229-34509 KNEE PAD PLATE COVER b FRARN - ()
29 229-34608 KNEE PAD UPRIGHT SHAFT ¥ FEAFY S (n
30 229-34400 KNEE PAD PLATE RUBBER L T4 A (1
31 229-34202 KNEE PAD PLATE tF 77 (1)
32 229-34301 KNEE PAD PLATE SUPPORT t¥ 7y A%z (1)
33 SM-9061203-SE  SCREW M6 L=12 U¥HrE M M6 L=12 (1)
34 SK-3483201-SE  W0OD SCREW D=4.8 L=32 INEIIY D=4.8 L=32

—18 ~



12.BELT COVER & BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS
RN b A= RBER

1 B8230-241-HAQ-A BELT COVER ASH, A RN - 23 1
2 B8230-241-H0A BELT COVER A AT RMIN - A (1
3 B8230-241-H0B  BELT COVER B AT AbAN - B (1)
4 B8230-241-H0C BELT COVER BRACKET A AN - C (D
5 S8-7090610-8F SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 TALIEY 9/64-40 L=6 (2)
[3 $5-7090510-8P  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.6 TRESFY 9/64-40 1=4.6 (0
7 8$5-6121220-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=11.5 t5323%" 3/16-28 L=11.5 2
8 110-77567 BOBBIN WINDER COMPL, IbIRYNF Fya y (D
9 110-78250 THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASHM. AhIFADFIOTHE 04 A FyT Y (1)
10 $S-7110840-SP  SCREW 11,/64-40 L=7.8 TALF:” 11/64-40 L=7.8  (2)
11 B3126-012-000 THREAD TENSIOK DISK 1bFa-3¥3 (D
12 B3129-012-B00  THREAD TENSION SPRING {b$3-¥ 3 B (1)
13 B3125-012-000  THREAD TENSION NUT {b#2-3 F9b (D
14 $8-4110515-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 #4357 11/64-40 L=5 (13
15 110-78102 PRESSER PLATE b va AAPLsA (1)
16 B3211-555-000 RUBBER BRAKE h - 14 (1)
17 110-78003 POSITIONING FINGER Fbovisr (D
18 $D-0490261-SP  HINGE SCREW D=4.9 H=2.8 &Yy D=4.9 H=2.6 (1
19 S5-7081310-SP  SCRE¥ 1/8-44 L=12.5 ALY 1/8-44 L=12.5 (D
20 WP-0480856-SP  WASHER 4.8X8,4X0.8 v3¥ i § 4.8%8.4%0.8 (D
21 SK-3482500-SC  WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=35 TAE7Ey D=4.8 1=25 2
22 WP-0501016-5C WASHER 5X10.5XI L5 1 % 5X10,5X1 2

=19 -



13. THREEAD STAND COMPONENTS (PLN -985)
&R (PLN-985)

1 229-30358 THREAD STAND ASH. 1MEFYI£(93) 1
p) 229-31109 SPOOL RETAINER {he¥TVL A (2)
3 22%-31000 SPOOL PIN ISty (2)
4 226-30903 SPOOL REST CUSHION ISEVIE WPV EY, (2)
5 229-30804 SPOOL REST 1be¥0IY 5 (2)
B SH-6061610-SC  SCREW M6 L=16 ¥>037 M6 L=15 (2)
7 229-30705 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT {MFE 9T ()
8 229-31406 SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP 1P455 vk a0 b (n
b 226-30507 SPOOL REST AR¥ 1M 45795 (2)
1o 229-30408 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER AMFF B(91) (1)
11 228-31307 SPOOL REST ROJ JOINT 1M5%F 9% 5 (1)
i2 SM-4051405-SE  SCREW M5 L=14 4" I3y M5 L=14 (2)
13 NM-6050001-SE  NUT ¥5 ayys3yh M5 (2)
14 225-30309 SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER 1hasd 9 (¥%) (1)
15 226-31208 THREAD GUIDE {h3¥ (2)
16 WS-0510002-KK  SPRING WASHER ' M3 B F 5. 1%9,2%1.3 (2)
17 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 nYH7#9h M5 (2)
18 NE-6160511-SE  NUT Mi6X1.5 nyhsFIh H16X1.5 192 (1)
19 WP-1612616-SE  WASHER 16X30X2.6 (a2l il (2)
20 WS-1643202-KR  SPRING WASHER 15.4X26.6X3.2 AR H X 16.4X26.6X%3.2 (1

- 20 —



14. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (PLN —986)

HSMEFE (PLN-986)

-21 -



REF. NGO _ _HOTE = _ PART RO, _ _ _______ DESCRIPTION _ _______| LS A S Gty
1 269-10158 THREAD STANDING DEVICE ASM. {haFI0#(73) |
2 229-30507 SPOOL REST ARHM 1 baFH ¥ (2)
3 228-30705 THREAD GUIDE ARK JOINT 1M YIADF (4)
4 229-31406 SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP IMFE JF1 1 A (n
5 229-30408 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER 1 MFE #(d) (0
& 220-313G7 SPOOL REST ROD JOIKT 1hTE 9% 5 §))]
7 228-30308 SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER 1bRFE 9(34%) (1)
g 229-31108 SPOOL RETAINER FheE7Lp A (4)
9 226-31000 SPOOL PIN 1hesirg ¥ (4)

16 226-30903 SPOOL REST CUSHION L0 ¥ 5r9yay (1)
11 229-36804 SPOOL REST INTTTE 3] (4)
12 SM-6061610-SC  SCREW M6 L=16 v323¥ M6 L=15 (4)
13 SH-4G51405-SE  SCREW M5 L=14 Fa” 233 M5 L=14 (2)
14 NM-6050001-SE  NUT K5 YAz M5 (2)
15 WP-1612616-SE  WASHER 16X30X2.6 %240 (2)
16 WS-1643202-KR  SPRING WASHER NF¥ A % 16.4X26.6%3.2 (1)
17 NM-6160511-SE  NUT M16X1.5 IRy K16X1.5 132 (D
18 NM-6050001-SE  NUT K5 nyHa73eh M5 (4)
19 WS-0510002-EN  SPRING WASHER NP F % 5.1X9.2X1.3 (1)
20 229-30558 THREAD STANDING ARM ASM. TR 4795 (#3) (2)

- 922 —



15. TABLE COMPONENTS
BRL B R

1 210-25358 TABLE ASH. F-7 K23 1
2 210-25309 TABLE -7 L(PLN-985) (1
3 118-48502 TRAWER k¥ Y (1)
4 B8204-012-000 DRAWER SUPFORT kel ¥ $41 (2)
5 D8204-555-D00 DRAWER STOPPER ERA YARINC - (1)
6 SK-3311600-SE  WOOD SCREW D=3.1 L=16 %3 D=3.1 L=16 (6]
7 B8209-012-000 RUBBER CUSHION b-7 #¥1T A 4
8 B8206-012-000 FELT CUSHION b7 y¥yay 4
9 105-39508 SET NAIL I$TES 4

10 B§212-051-600 BED HINGE vy ¥ 2

11 SK-1552500-SC  WOOD SCREW D=5.5 1,=25 73¥ D=5.5 1=25 4

12 170-11263 T LEG JUNCTION T%%v7 §ya ¥ 1

13 B7i14-012-040 MOTOR CONNECTING ROD ASM. Lyhak - 3% 5 3 1

14 * SK-3513200-SC  WOOD SCREW D=5.1 I1,=32 TAEIRY D=5.1 L=32 4

-93 -



16. ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS

B ShEEE
T 1
| I
E l|—1 \
| |
L __I
s
i2 13
o
2
cIANEED
%‘:@\8
oo
/ & 14
3 4 5 9
REF, NO_ _ NOTE__ _ PARTNO. ] DESCRIPTION _________._ [ S S @y _
i MDP-500B1604 NEEDLE DPX5 #16-4FA, nY DPX5 #16-4 1‘
2 B9101-552-000 ACCESSORY BOX P A ) 1
3 228-33008 SCREW DRIVER,LARGE MR -8 1) 1
4 B9110-012-000 SCREW DRIVER, MIDDLE M {0 - (#F21) 1
5 B9111-012-000 SCREW DRIVER, SMALL b 34N - (332-) 1
6 105-29808 COVER b7 =-REN - 1
7 B9121-141-HAQ OTLER ASH. 77 7%y 1
8 01 B9117-051-000 BOBBIN . L A 4
g E1114-051-000 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIN AITYHF - 1
19 E8213-051-000 BED HINGE CONNECTION by by 2
11 S8-1680910-SP  SCREW ‘ o5 4
12 B9112-912-000 WRENCH (11X14) YI3-7F AN HA L) 1
13 B9113-012-000 WRENCH (9X10) Va-o # In F(¥3-) 1
14 105-28800 FRAME SUPPORT BAR T $HLE Y 1

NOTE (7:&)

Gl....3 PIECES USE FOR PLN-985

- 94 —

PLR-985 3 34E i B



17.GAUGE PARTS COMPONENTS
P—B %R

1 01  210-32206 NEEDLE PLATE 3/32" PI44(3/327) 1
2 01  210-17504 NEEDLE CLAMP 2.4 3/32" AN A i
3 01 210-31208 FEEDER 3/32” A2(3/32") i
4 01 210-30069 PRESSER BAR ASH, 3/32" Ak % 3 3/32 i
5 210-03207 PRESSER BAR FHIF (1)
6 210-04205 PRESSER BASE ‘ B-F-A¥Ih & 4 (N
7 210-04304 STOPPER O-3-3FIh" &' 4 Zpgne - (1)
8 210-05459 ROLLER PRESSER ASM. t-3-34x 23 (1)
9 210-05400 ROLLER : 0-3- (1)
10 210-05509 ROLLER HOLDER O-5-FA4 - (1)
11 210-05608 ROLLER STOPPER O-5-1* A (0
12 210-05707 BALL SEAT NUT F -Aarep (1
13 210-05806 BEARING BALL N4 VT o S (24)
14 210-05905 ROLLER STOPPER NUT B-3-}* AFyh (1)
15 210-20003 WASHER B-7-%04 - ¥ 9" % (1)
16 105-06509 SPRING NEE (1)
17 210-20102 LOWER NEEDLE GUIDE SUPFORT FAN 74T (1
18 210-20201 GUIDE SUPPORT PLATE ¥ant ) FvriiiIf4 (1)
19 210-33105 NEEDLE GUIDE 3/32" AITYH4(3/327) (1)
20 58-6080360-SP SCREW b33y (2)
21 210-04601 SCREW B-F-AHL 7% A3y (N
22 . 210-20706 SCREW O-7-%b& — pAZY (1)
23 S8-8150710-8P SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 ARy 15/64-28 L=7 (1)
24 210-20607 SCREW ‘ YAN YTYHE MRy (1)
NOTE (=) 01....0PTION FOR PLN-986 A7 3 w(PLE-986 /)

- 95 -



18. TABLE OF GAUGE FOR PLN-986
PLN-986 ¥—JEE#&

1 2 3 4 5
g Throat NHesdle _ Need|s
w Gauge set plate clamp Feed dog guide
F-Jtwt # K t 4 EVR HER
Meedls )
gauge
size
. i B
| RS
N
7 linch|nm Rﬁ: Part.No, Rﬁ:.‘ Part.No,‘R;?g: Part.No. %f_" Part,No, Rr?;_' Part.No.
1/16(1.6] 1 [21032156] 3 (21032107 5 | 21017405| 7 | 21031109 8 | 21033006
3/32(2.4] 2 | 21032255 4 121032206, 6 (21017504 8 | 2103120810 21033105
REF. NO_ _ NOTE _ _ PARTNO. __  _ _ . __. ] BDESCRIPTION _________._ | S N S Qty _
1 210-32156 GAUGE SET 1,6Ml 1,6MM»" -3 o) 1
2 210-32255 GAUGE SET 2.4MNi 2. 4M¥T =¥ dob 1
3 210-32107 THROAT PLATE 1/16" nMAA{1/167) 1
4 210-32206 NEEDLE PLATE 3/32" MIE(3/32") 1
5 210-17445 NEEDLE STOPPER 1.6 1/16” Nt A 1
6 210-17504 NEEDLE CLAMP 2.4 3/32” AR A 1
7 210-31109 FEED DOG 1/16” A29(1/16™) 1
8 210-312048 FEEDER 3/32” A29{3/32") 1
98 210-33008 NEEDLE GUIDE 1/16” MFVF(1/16") 1
10 21G-33105 NEEDLE GUIDE 3/32” nIF¥#{(3/32") 1

-6 -



19. LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE
EZHEEHY AT

As to ths place changed,refer to the: corresponding Rev, No.

¥hen previcus parts(CGbsoleted part)and new parts(Added partslare
not interchangeabie with each other:

In this case,aven cobsoieted paris{(D.,)can be ordered with the
obsoleted part number,so sefiect the parts with changed dates and

place your orders,
FEHEME , 54%Rev _No . iEZCEB (W,

BRNEREFBVEEDSAY, HRSN-GETH, JHATERT, .
‘ 18582302

No.0529-[03 - ‘Rev.No.

*A:Added partsENER/D:0bsoleted partstBEYa/E:Erratumilt

Rev.[PageRef. Parts No. Rev.PagoRef. Farts WMo, h
% o, B |No., & # ¥ INo. A iNo. W &

b|o2 16| 10|B3140-527-000 03 16| 10j226-1760¢
B| o2 16| 28 |58-8080610-8°P 03 16| 29/|226-18820¢
B{ G2 16| 30|85-8080410-TP 03 16| 301226-185804

03 23| 14iSK-3513260-8C

==

-97 -



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS = E ]

PART RO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART N0 PAGE REF

B H RO a% H N0 % H N0 % H ¥
B1103-051-000 2 15 B1306-038-000 14 17 E9101-552-000 24 2 SH-6061610-5C 22 12
B1114-051-000 24 9 B1905-245-000 4. 20 B9110-012-000 24 4 SH-9061203-SE 18 33
B1118-24]-H00 2 2 B1906-051-000 41 22 R9111-012-000 24 5 58-1092810-Sp 14 24
B1128-521-000 2 16 B1906-051-000 6 3 E9112-012-000 24 12 8§-1680910-SP 24 11
E1130-051-000 2 21 B1907-051-000 4. 23 B9113-012-000 24 13 §8-2090520-8L z2 27
B1130-528-000 2 22 B2115-271-000 12: 23 B9117-051-000 14 15 $8-2090710-8P 2 28
B1131-512-000 2 25 B3116-125-000 15 13 B9117-051-000 24 8 88-2090710-8P 2 29
B1131-528-000 2 23 B3116-125-000 16, 21 B9121-141-HAQ 24 7 SS5-2090840-SP 2 26
B1140-051-000 2 17 B3120-125-000 15 14 88-2110920-TP 10 42
B1147-555-000 2 19 B3120-125-000 16, 20 CQ-2020000-00 2 39 §S-3090520-SP 2 30
B1150-243-H00 2 1 B3123-051-000 15 5 CQ-2020000-00 10 16 S5S-4080610-SP 15 18
B1156-115-000 2 18 B3123-527-000 16 3 CQ-2020000-00 14 19 S§-4090610-SP 2 3
B1158-526-(00 2 24 B3125-012-000 15 3 €Q-2020000-00 14 20 55-4090610-SP 2 43
B1201-241-HAQ 4 1 B3125-012-000 16. 13 C@-2520000-00 4 16 58-4110515-SP i9 14
B1202-241-}H00 4 7 B3125-012-000 19 13 CQ-2520000-00 4 18 85-6080360-SP 6 23
B1203-0G51-000 4 10 B3125-155-000 15 18 C@-2520000-00 4 19 S5-6080360-SP 8 156
B1203-Z41-H00 4 2 B3125-527-000 16 11 CQ-2520000-00 4 24 S58-6080360-SP § 36
B1204-241-HDO 4 3 B3126-012-000 197 11 CQ-2520000-00 4 25 S5-6080360-SP 25 20
B1206-0G51-000 4 11 B3126-051-000 15, 6 CQ-2520000-00 5 11 58-6111210-8p 10 18
B1208-019-000 6 29 B3126-051-000 16 17 C@-2520000-00 5 13 S5-6121050-Sp 12 32
B1209-241-H00 4 6 B3127-051-000 15 7 CQ-2520000-00 6 18 S8-6121210-SP 10 19
B1210-8451-000 4 12 B3127-051-000 16 15 CQ-2520000-00 12 31 $8-6121210-SP 12 33
B1211-141-HDO 4 4 B3127-527-000 16 16 C@-5050000-00 4 17 §5-6121220-Tp 19 7
B1211-226-000 4 14 B3128-051-000 15 8 CS-0790721-TH 14 23 88-6121610-8P 12 4
B1212-012-000 4 3 B3128-051-000 16 4 CS-0791016-SH 5 14 88-6151220-8pP 12 34
B1213-01Z-000 4 9 B3128-527-000 16 8 C8-0791016-SH 14 21 8§5-6151920-SP 10 57
B1227-141-H00-4 4 5 B3129-012-A00 15 4 CS-1111019-SH 10 15 SS8-T7080510-SP 2 40
B1302-241-E00 5 1 B3129-012-A00 16 19 CS-1271012-8H 4 15 88-7080510-3p 6 22
B1303-271-G00 5 2 B3129-012-B00 19 12 SS-7081310-SP 19 19
B1305-012-000 5 6 B3132-051-000 15 9 D3168-555-H0OB 16 26 88-7090510-8p 19 6
B1306-155-000 5 8 B3132-051-000 16 18 D8204-555-D00 23 5 88-7090520-SP 15 19
B1307-155-CG00 5 9 B3134-051-000 15 10 $8-7090520-8P i6 28
B1308-155-000 5 10 B3134-521-000 16 @ 27 MDP-500B1600 6 11 8S-7090520-SP 16 35
B1308-241-K00 5 3 B3137-051-040 15 11 ¥DP-500B1604 24 1 8$8-7000610-3P 2 14
B1309-115-000 5 7 B3137-527-04A0 16 5 SS-7090610-SF 2 34
B1401-246-000 6 L B3138-512-000 15 17 NM-6050001-SE 20 13 $8-7090610-8P 19 5
B1408-851-000 § 12 B3138-512-000 16 33 NM-6050001-SE 20 17 S8-7090910-SP 5 24
B1411-051-000 & 13 B3138-527-000 16 9 NM-6050001-8E 22 14 $8-T090920-8P 5 15
B1418-141-H00 ] 7 B3139-527-000 16 7 NM-6050001-SE 22 18 SS-7110510-SP 10 43
B1423-051-000 6 14 B3141-527-000 16 12 N¥-6160511-8E 20 18 $8-7110710-8P 2 32
Bi424-158-000 6 17 B3142-527-000 16 6 MM-6160511-SE 22 17 SS-7110710-SP 2 42
E1425-051-000 6 15 B3143-527-000 16 14 NS-6110310-SP 16 32 $8-7110710-8P 10 44
B1426-951-000 6 16 B3211-555-000 19: 16 NS-6110350-8p 10 37 $8-7110720-8P 10 20
B1429-241-HAOD 6 1 B3214-047-000 16 24 NS-6110530-SP 8 54 SS-7110720-SP 16 36
B1431-241-H00 é 2 B3216-047-000 16 ' 26 NS-6620310-8N 10 35 $8-7110840-8P i 10
B1451-053-004 8§ 49 B3401-141-100 18 8 NS-6620310-SP 6 21 SS-7111120-SP 10 45
Bi461-053-00B 8§ 50 B3402-141-HAQ 18 7 NS-6620310-SP 18 3 88-7111310-8p 8 56
B1462-1353-000 8 51 B3402-141-R00 18 9 NS-6660430-SP 10 36 S§S-7111810-SP 2 41
B1510-141-H00 8 46 B3403-141-H00 18 10 NS-6680320-8P 12 28 $8-7112420-8p 14 27
B1510-155-000 8 52 B3404-141-1H00 18 11 NS-6680410-SP 12 29 8$S-7120910-SP 2 32
B1511-555-000 8§ 53 B3405-141-H00 18 12 NS-6680410-SP 12 43 S5-7120910-SP 18 14
B1512-141-R00 8§ 48 B3406-141-H00 18: 13 88-7121410-SP 10 17
B1513-141-KE00 8 47 B3410-241-H00-A 18 1 RC-0150001-KP 10 55 85-7150740-SP 2 35
B1601-201-000-A 10 53 B3420-141-HAA 18 17 RE-0500000-K0 10 14 88-7151210-5P 6 25
B1604-141-H00 10 11 B3420-141-H0A 18 19 RE-0T00000-X0 6 20 §8-7151210-8P 12 356
B1604-141-E00 10 47 B3424-141-H00 18 23 RE-0800000-K0 12 27 $8-7151330-Sp 12 36
B1605-201-000 10 52 B3425-141-H00 18 25 8§-7161640-SP 10 39
B161:-155-000-A 10 13 B3426-141-HO0-A 18 18 SD-0470281-SP 15 12 38-7620750-8p 12 3%
B1614-241-H0D 12 11 B3432-141-H00 18 21 SD-0470281-SP 16 31 8S-7681750-TF 4 27
B1617-241-KE00 12 9 B3433-141-H0A 18 20 SD-0490261-8P 19 18 38-7701010-8P 4 28
B1618-241-K00 12 10 B3434-141-H00 18 24 SD-0600271-SP 15 21 8S-7702610-SP 10 40
B1619-241-H00 12 & B3435-141-H00 18 22 SD-0640231-8P 12 30 $8-7702610-8p 10 41
B1621-241-H00 12 5 B3502-115-000 2! 38 SDh-0640372-SH 10 27 8§-7702610-SP l4 25
B1622-241-H00-A 12 7 B3517-00$-000 2113 $D-0640851-Sp 10 25 $58-8090410-8p 14 31
B1623-555-000-A 12 24 B7114-012-0A0 23 13 SD-0790601- 8P 18 6 85-8110510-SP 6 28
B1624-586-000 12 256 B8204-012-000 23 4 SI-0800481-SP 8 55 S5-8110520-TP 5 16
B1627-241-Ho00 12 8 B8206-012-000 23 8§ SI-1020962-Sp 12 44 SS8-8110520-TP 14 28
B1634-141-H00 12 22 B8209-012-000 23 7 SD-1127321-SP 18 4 S5-8110750-Sp 8 57
B1646-241-K00 12 21 B8212-051-000 23 10 SK-1552500-8C 23 11 §55-8111010-TP 14 29
B1650-241-H00 12 12 B8213-051-000 24 10 SK-3311600-SE 23 6 S5-8111251-SP 15 20
B1651-141-100 10 48 B8217-241-H00 2. 36 SK-3482500-8C 19 21 85-8111251-SP i6 37
B1702-012-000 12 42 B8218-241-H00 2. 37 SK-3483201-SE 13 34 358-8150710-8P 4 29
Bi706-155-000 10 3 B8230-241-HA0-A 19 1 SK-3513200-8C 23 14 88-8150710-5P § 18
BIT06-155-000 10 4 B8230-241-H0A 19 2 SH-4051405-SE 20 12 S8-8150710-Sp 8 39
B1707-155-G00 10 5 B8230-241-HOB 19 3 SM-4051405-8SE 22 13 SS-8150710-8SP 10 56
B1804-201-¢00 14 18 B8230-241-H0C 19 4 SM-6061610-SC 20 6 58-8150710-SP 25. 23

- 98 —




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTSES #a|
PART N0 PAGE REF PART KO PAGE REF PART RO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
ik X0 i 8 N g% H N BE =z N
$S-8150750-SF 4 26 | 210-04502 8 17 { 210-20607 8 19 | 229-313067 20 11
SS-8151150-SF 6 26 | 210-04601 8 16 | 210-20607 8 40 { 229-31307 22 6
$S-8151150-SP 10 21 | 210-04601 8 37 { 210-20607 25 24 | 229-31406 20 8
$S-8151150-8F 12 41 | 210-04601 25 21 | 210-20706 8 38 | 220-31406 22 4
$S-8151150-SP 14 30 | 210-05400 8 6 | 210-20706 25 22 | 229-33005 24 3
SS-8151230-SP 12 38 { 210-05400 8§ 25 | 210-23007 2 8 | 220-34202 i3 31
$$-8151550-8F 4 30 | 210-05400 25 9 | 210-24302 2 11 | 229-3425} 1327
SS-8151550-SP 4 31 { 210-05459 8 5 | 210-24500 10 33 | 229-34301 18 32
$5-8151650-SP 5 17 | 210-05459 8 24 | 210-25309 23 2 | 229-34400 i3 30
SS-8151780-SP 4 32 | 210-05459 25 8 | 210-25358 23 1 | 229-34509 18 28
SS-8620610-TP 10 22 | 210-05509 8 7 | 210-25655 2 12 | 229-34608 18 29
S5-8660530-TP 10 23 | 210-05509 8 26 | 210-26705 & 8 | 269-10158 221
S5-8660530-TP 14 32 | 210-05509 25 10 | 210-25804 6 9
SS-8660610-TP 4 33 | 210-05608 8 8 | 210-25952 8 1
55-8660610-TP 5 18 | 210-05608 8 27 | 210-26000 8 43
SS-8660610-TP 10 51 | 210-05608 25 11 | 210-26109 10 10
SS-8660610-TP 14 33 | 210-05707 8 9 | 210-26208 12 13
5S-8660810-TP 5 19 | 210-05707 8 28 | 210-26307 12 14
SS-8660810-TP 10 46 | 210-D5707 25 12 | 210-26406 12 15
SS-866081C-TP 12 39 | 210-05806 8 10 | 210-26505 12 16
SS-8661040-TP 12 40 | 210-05806 8 29 | 210-26604 12 17
$S-8680540-SP 4 34 | 210-05806 25 13 | 210-26703 12 18
$S-8680730-SP 4 35 | 210-05905 8 11 | 210-26802 12 19
$S-8681650-TF 4 36 | 210-05905 8 30 | 210-26901 12 20
$§-5111010-SP € 27 | 210-05905 25 14 | 210-27008 12 2
$S-3181526-CF 5 12 | 210-06002 8 45 | 210-27057 12 1
SS-9182010-SN 18 26 | 210-06101 8 44 | 210-27107 12 3
210-06408 8 41 | 210-27206 14 14
TA-0290301-M0 12 26 | 210-06507 8 42 | 210-27305 15 16
TA-0500000-R0 4 13 | 210-06606 10 6 | 210-27305 16 34
210-06705 10 7 | 210-27404 18 2
WP-0480856-SP & 19 | 210-06804 10 8 | 210-27503 18 5
WP-0480856-SP 19 20 | 210-06903 10 24 | 210-27602 18 15
WP-0501016-SC 19 22 | 210-07109 . 10 26 | 210-30051 8 20
WP-1612616-SE 20 19 | 210-08305 10 9 | 210-30069 25 4
WP-1612616-SE 22 15 | 210-09006 10 28 | 210-30903 6§ 6
WS-0510002-KN 20 16 | 210-09105 10 30 | 210-31000 4 21
WS-0510002-EKN 22 19 | 210-09204 10 31 { 210-31109 10 34
WS-0822010-KP 10 38 | 210-09303 10 32 | 210-31109 26 7
WS-0822010-KP 14 22 | 210-09600 10 2 | 210-31208 25 3
WS-1643202-KR 20 20 | 210-09659 10 1 | 210-31208 26 8
WS-1643202-KR 22 16 | 210-09709 10 54 | 210-32107 2 9
210-09907 14 1 | 210-32107 26 3
101-24065 16 2 | 210-10004 14 2 | 210-32156 26 1
101-24204 16 22 | 210-10103 14 3 | 210-32206 25 1
101-24303 16 23 [ 210-10251 14 26 | 210-32206 26 4
105-06509 25 16 | 210-10301 14 4 | 210-32255 26 2
105-28300 24 14 | 210-10400 14 5 | 210-33006 8 35
105-29808 24 6 | 210-10509 14 6 | 210-33006 26 9
105-39%05 18 16 | 210-10608 14 7 | 210-33105 25 19
105-39906 23 9 | 210-10707 14 8 | 210-33105 26 10
110-77567 19 8 | 210-10806 14 9 | 226-17609 16 10
110-78003 19 17 | 210-10905 14 10 | 226-18904 16 29
110-78102 19 15 | 210-11002 14 11 | 226-18904 16 30
110-78250 19 9 | 210-11101 14 12 | 229-04106 10 50
118-47308 10 12 | 210-11200 14 13 | 229-04155 10 49
118-49502 23 3 | 210-11309 14 16 | 229-12109 2 20
170-11263 23 12 | 210-118655 15 2 | 229-30309 26 14
210-11663 15 1 | 229-30309 2 7
210-01508 2 3 | 210-17009 2 6 | 229-30358 20 1
210-01607 2 4 | 210-17108 2 7 | 229-30408 20 10
210-01706 2 5 | 210-17207 2 10 | 229-30408 22 5
210-02704 5 4 | 210-17405 6 4 | 229-30507 20 9
210-02803 5 65 | 210-17405 26 5 | 229-30507 22 2
210-03108 6 10 | 210-17504 25 2 | 229-30558 2220
210-03207 & 2 | 210-17504 26 & | 229-30705 20 7
210-03207 & 2l | 210-20003 8 31 | 229-30705 22 3
210-03207 25 5 | 210-20003 25 15 | 229-30804 20 5
210-04205 8§ 3 | 210-20102 8 13 | 229-30804 22 1
210-04205 8§ 22 | 210-20102 8 33 | 229-30903 20 4
210-04205 25 6 | 210-20102 25 17 | 229-30903 22 10
210-04304 8 4 | 210-20201 8 14 | 229-31000 20 3
210-04304 8§ 23 | 210-20201 8 34 | 229-31000 22 9
210-04304 25 7 | 210-20201 25 18 | 229-31109 20 2
210-04403 8 12 | 210-20409 10 29 | 229-31109 22 8
210-04403 8 32 | 210-20557 16 1 | 229-31208 20 15

-929 —




MEMO

- 30 -




MEMO

-31 -







d“K.“’ JUKI A Sx

HELVKD, SHBB

To order or for further
JUKI CORPORATION el

please contact:
Copyright (€) 1958—2003 JUKI CORP XIOA—VI R PEARHROEDTFERCEET BN HYET,
FBONBERGCER, ME+50 5 3 The description covered in this parts list is subject to change for improvement of the commodity without notice.
EHELET, HLDA-Y YR MR, 2003575 REOBMRLBTERLATIOTT,
Ali rights reserved throughout the world.

#This parts list is edited in accordance with the product specifications as of July 2003.

Printed in Japan




